
Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 3 December 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 

the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Sunil Chopra

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 25 November 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 3 December 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: FOUR QUARTERS, 20 ASH AVENUE, 
LONDON SE17 1GQ

1 - 57



Item No. Title Page No.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHAQUENO GRILL, GROUND FLOOR, 
ARCH 145, EAGLE YARD, HAMPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 
6SP

58 - 111

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS A
[...]
 those making representations 
to the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty 
under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do 
all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

52. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to 
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified 
by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

53. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and 
carefully understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so. Full reasons must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

10



54. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process 
over and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, 
 C/O 
 Community Safety and 
 Enforcement, 160 
 Tooley 
 Street, London, SE1 
  2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A  Application for the premises licence and associated plans
Appendix B  Representations submitted by the licensing responsible 

 authority
Appendix C  Applicant’s response to the licensing responsible authority
Appendix D  Map of the locality

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure

Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final

Dated 19 November 2020
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET ME
[...]
ld respect neighbors and leave the area quietly.

5) The premises shall maintain a written dispersal and outside area management
policy, which shall be made available to the Police or an authorised officer of the
Council upon request.

6) The Premises Management shall ensure that their staff are trained on and comply
with their Policies.

7) Ash Avenue is designed as an al fresco eating and drinking location. It is a private
road facing the park. The outside area will be closed by 23:00 Mon-Sun, after which
time only smokers will be allowed outside.

8) Staff will monitor outside areas regularly from 23:00 to ensure customers are not
causing a nuisance.  Smokers are encouraged to return inside the venue once they
have finished their cigarette and not loiter outside.

9) There will be an effective staff presence at closing time to ensure patrons disperse
from the area quietly.

9) External waste handling, collections and deliveries shall only occur between the
hours of 08:00 hours and 22:00 hours.

10) Windows and doors will be kept shut after 23:00 and the venue will be adequately
ventilated to ensure this is possible.

11) The venue management can be contacted by any local residents who wish to make
a complaint or provide feedback.

e) the protection of children from harm

1) A strict Challenge 25 policy will be operated at the premises where the only
acceptable forms of identification are photographic identification cards such as a driving
licence or passport.

27



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

2) The venue will continue to operate a strict policy that anyone under the age of 18 is
not allowed to be on the premises unless accompanied by a responsible adult.

3) There will be regular staff training to ensure staff are aware of their responsibilities.

4) No gambling machines will be allowed, machines are for amusement purposes only.

Guidance note 10 

Please list here steps you will take to promote all 
[...]
ll be kept/ be accessible at the premises at all times. The register shall
be made immediately available for inspection at the premises to council or police
officers on request.

Finally, regarding any nuisance to local residents, the landlord Lendlease is fully 
aware and supportive of our application for these hours. There are already robust 
measures in place to mitigate any potential nuisance and it is a condition of our lease 
that we adhere to the attached acoustic report. The Elephant Park scheme is already 
proving to be a great success and Four Quarters will be a major draw for the scheme 
as it's main night time anchor. As such the hours within our application are integral to 
the business model. I do hope we can reach a mutually agreeable position and I 
would welcome any chance to discuss the matter further on the phone or via email 
and I can be reached on 07833758368. 

Many thanks 
Joe Dowling 
Operations Manager 

56



Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

APPENDIX D57



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
3 December 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Chaqueno Grill, Ground 
Floor, Arch 145, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, 
London SE1 6SP

Ward(s) of group(s) affected North Walworth 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Lisseth Magda 
Aguilera Rojas for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of the premises known as Chaqueno Grill, Ground Floor, Arch 145, 
Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore refe
[...]
the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided 
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 12 October 2020 Lisseth Magda Aguilera Rojas applied for a premises licence 
to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Chaqueno Grill, Ground Floor, Arch 145, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London 
SE1 6SP. The premises are described in the application as simply being: 

“Restaurant on the ground floor at Arch 145…”

9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only)

o Sunday to Thursday: 09:30 to 22:00
o Friday and Saturday: 09:30 to 23:00 

59



 The provision of live music (indoors) – which the applicant states will be 
unamplified:

o Monday to Thursday: 18:30 to 21:30
o Friday and Saturday: 17:00 to 21:30
o Sunday: 17:00 to 19:30 

 The provision of recorded music (indoors): 

o Monday to Thursday: 08:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday: 08:00 to 00:00
o Sunday: 08:30 to 23:00 

 Opening hours

o Monday to Thursday: 08:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday: 08:00 to 00:00
o Sunday: 08:30 to 23:00.

10. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is to be Jayesh Patel, who holds a 
personal licence with the London Borough of Southwark.

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the 
application. A copy of the application and premises plan is attached to this report in 
Appendix A. 

Representations from responsible authorities

12. Representations have been received from two responsible authorities, the 
Metropolitan Police Service and the licensing authority.

13. The representation from the Metropolitan Police Service requested additional 
conditions, which the applicant has agreed to.  The police have therefore 
withdrawn their representation.

14. The representation submitted by the licensing authority in their role as responsible 
authority also asks for additional conditions.

15. The representations are all available in Appendix B.  

Representations from other persons

16. Representations have been received from nine other persons.  These are all 
residents in the immediate vicinity who provide details of how their lives are 
already negatively impacted by similarly licensed premises on the same parade 
and that they believe that the granting of another premises will only add to the 
problems of antisocial behaviour in the locality.

60



17. Redacted versions of the representations are available in Appendix C.

Conciliation

18. All representations were sent to the applicant and at the point of publication of the 
report, only the police representation had been conciliated.  An offer has been 
made for the applicant to send mediatory correspondence to all parties. 

Premises history

19. Arch 145 has not had a premises licence previously and there is no history of 
Temporary Events Notices or recent complaints.

Deregulation of entertainment

20. On 6 April 2015 entertainment became deregulated and as a result: 

 Live unamplified music is deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 on any 
premises.

 Live amplified music and recorded music are deregulated between 08:00 and 
23:
[...]
ome future event, 
the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee must give fair 
consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make representations to 
them.

49. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

50. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

51. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

52. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

53. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

54. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out the 
functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, 
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given 
if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

55. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over and 
above the application fee are borne by the service. 

68



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, 
 C/O 
 Community Safety and 
 Enforcement, 160 
 Tooley 
 Street, London, SE1 
  2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phon  Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application for a premises licence and plans 
 Appendix B  Representations submitted by responsible authorities
 Appendix C  Representations submitted by other persons
 Appendix D  Map of the locality

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 23 November 2020

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 

CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included

Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 23 November 2020

69



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

12/10/2020 
Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
Ref No. 1534439

Name of Applicant

Ple
[...]
 an exit plan etc. The outside car park that smokers would loiter in is directly
by the residential properties.

- In relation, no security plan has been submitted. Considering the issues we have
with other venues (that do have security) and their exiting patrons this is a concern.

As there are significant concerns about resident's wellbeing in this area in relation to 
the venues on Eagle Yard, I strenuously object to the granting of this license. 

Bw, 

--- 

OTHER PERSON D

103

mailto:Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk


Saturday 7 November 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 

Re: licence application 873611 - Chaqueño Grill 

I write in connection with the application for a new premises licence for Chaqueño Grill - in a 
street known to Royal Mail as Eagle Yard, but also known as Maldonado Walk on the street 
signs - London SE1.  

I hope that this restaurant can be a good neighbour to those of us living on the Draper Estate 
and in the Strata tower. During the limited time it has been open so far, its operation has been 
uneventful, but this has coincided with the COVID-19 restrictions and the venue has not had a 
licence, so the circumstances cannot be said to be 'normal'. 

I am hesitant about objecting to this application but I feel I must make representations to 
safeguard the amenity of nearby residents, primarily in connection with the third licensing 
objective: namely, the prevention of public nuisance. 

I live in  My flat is on the first floor and one side overlooks the servicing yard at 
the rear of the Strata SE1 tower. Maldonado Walk is on the far side of the yard. 

I have lived at this address for more than five years. 

For the past two summers I have been disturbed on multiple occasions by noise associated 
with late night activity at the existing premises on Maldonado Walk (most notably 
Corporación Ponce, adjacent to the applicant's arch). 

I have been in contact twice (in 2019 and 2020) with the North Walworth councillors 
regarding the problems with noise from venues under the railway arches. 

More recently, residents from the Draper Estate and Strata have been cooperating to respond 
to the problems caused by customers at the Maldonado Walk venues.  

I am concerned that this restaurant could add to the existing problems with antisocial 
behaviour from customers dispersing (or rather, not dispersing) from the venues under the 
arches. 

People  spill out into the service yard and argue, shout, wait for minicabs, urinate, take drugs 
etc - very close to homes on the Draper Estate (Draper House and Wollaston Close) and Strata 
SE1.  

   OTHER PERSON E104



Even when customers are standing directly next to the railway arches, the noise travels across 
the yard. 

Sunday evenings are particularly problematic, as my neighbours can confirm. 

Some specific points: 

● The restaurant's doors open directly to the open air, but live music is proposed. How is
it envisaged that noise be controlled to prevent nuisance?

● Licensing officers and members should be aware that the restaurant in arch 145 has not
been constructed in accordance with planning permission (20/AP/0697) - this is
currently the subject of a planning enforcement case (20/EN/0364).

● The proposed morning opening times in this licence application (8am / 8.30am) are
outside the hours permitted under the consented planning application (which sets 9am
as the start time for restaurant/cafe  use on all days of the week).

● Corporación Ponce's licence (at least in theory!) limits the supply of alcohol to those
taking a table meal.  Could a similar condition be imposed here?

I would ask the council to: 

● Limit the hours of the proposed restaurant to protect the amenity of residential
neighbours.

● Impose other suitable conditions to prevent further nuisance arising to residents.

I am aware that there are other applications to follow for further venues under the arches 
here. I am concerned that without careful application of planning and licensing policy, the 
venues on Maldonado Walk will cause similar problems for residents as those seen elsewhere 
in Southwark such as at Isabella Street and Old Union Yard arches. 

Yours sincerely 

105



From: 
Sent: Sunday, November 8, 2020 9:25 AM 

To: Regen, Licensing <Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: Objection: Licence Number: 873611 

Sent this: 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

I am a resident of  and my dwelling overlooks Maldonado Way. 

With this communication, on Nov 7th, 2020, I wish to register my objection to the 
application for Premises Licences, Club Registrations, and Reviews Details for 

Licence Number: 873611. 

These are my reasons: 

The 100m pedestrian walk has already 5 premises licensed to sell alcohol and/or for 

late night entertainment with live and/or recorded music. 

Similar premises next to the applicant's have been attracting a considerable amount 

of people, causing nuisance, incidents and police interventions every weekend in the 
past months also on adjacent private properties (specifically private parking bays for 

8 Walworth Rd). 

Several reports have been filed by nearby residents to both the police and 

Southwark council noise team and both have been recording incidents. These 
gatherings happen even after closing hours, with the knowledge of premises 

management and despite conditions that should prevent this from happening. 

Vandalism has been noted in the immediate area of existing adjacent licensed 

premises, including to the Crossways Church. 

Widespread littering and food waste along with inadequate waste storage facilities 
and public urination constitute a public health hazard which will only be worsened by 
additional licensed premises. 

Extremely lax conditions have been put in place so far for this license applicant, in 

contrast to what has been demanded to other premises, although equally 
unattended, including but not limited to the following: 

Unlike similar licensed premises in the same street, and despite th
[...]
ot the consented scheme. 
The upstairs area is only accessible through an external door. The upstairs area 
appears to be an event space without its own kitchen or bar. This would render any 
measure to ensure doors and windows are closed meaningless (see condition 342 of 
licence 864230). The hours for recorded music is also from 8am throughout the 
week which would appear excessive. 

Please do not hesitate to get in touch if you request any further information. 

Many thanks 

OTHER PERSON H

110

mailto:Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk


Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

APPENDIX D111



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Margy Newens

Reserve

Councillor Sunil Chopra

Other Councillors

Councillor Jane Salmon

 
 
 

1
1
1

1

By email

 
 

Officers (by email only)

Debra Allday, legal team
Toyin Calfos, legal team
Charlotte Precious, legal team
Andrew Heron,  licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Andrew Weir, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 25 November 2020

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Four Quarters, 20 Ash Avenue, London SE17 1GQ
	Appendix A: Application
	PLANS.pdf
	087_SK013-B-(Plan - Option B1)
	Viewport-59
	Viewport-60



	Appendix B: Licensing representation
	Appendix C:  Response to licensing representation
	Appendix D: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Chaqueno Grill, Ground Floor, Arch 145, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Representations from other persons
	Appendix D: Map


Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 3 December 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 3 
December 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions for 
joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Margy Newens

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 3 December 2020

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: FOUR QUARTERS, 20 ASH AVENUE, LONDON SE17 1GQ 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHAQUENO GRILL, GROUND FLOOR, ARCH 145, EAGLE 
YARD, HAMPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP 

The licensing officer presented their report. The licensing officer advised that the 
responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant.  Members had questions 
for the licensing officer.

The applicants addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicants.

The local resident objecting to the application, addressed the sub-committee. 
Members had questions for the local resident.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from the other local 
residents, who were not in attendance..

Both parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.00am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.20am and the chair advised all parties of the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Lisseth Magda Aguilera Rojas for a premises licence 
to be granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Chaqueno Grill, Ground Floor, Arch 145, Eagle Yard, Hampton 
Street, London SE1 6SP be granted.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and licensing as a responsible authority during the conciliation 
process and the following condition and recommendation made by the licensing 
sub-committee:

1) That the dispersal policy shall be amended to the satisfaction of licensing as 
a responsible authority.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 3 December 2020

2) That a telephone number shall be prominently displayed and made available 
to residents.

3) That external waste handling, collections, deliveries and the cleaning of 
external areas shall only occur between the hours of 08.00 and 20.00 hours.

4) That no drinks shall be taken outside at any time.

5) Recommendation: That the premises shall not use single use plastics, where 
possible.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who confirmed that 
the representations from both the Metropolitan Police Service and licensing as a 
responsible authority had been withdrawn, following the applicant agreeing 
conditions with them.  The outstanding objections were from local residents.

The applicant informed the licensing sub-committee that most of the objections had 
been addressed by agreeing a condition in relation to the dispersal policy, which 
would include dealing with any loitering outside the premises, ensuring no drinks 
were taken outside and keeping the outside area clean.  

That aside, the applicant briefly responded to points raised in the objections.   The 
premises would not in any way be a nightclub and alcohol would only be served 
with food.  The live music referred to in the application would not be amplified.  The 
premises was very small and only had space for two musicians. The applicant 
advised that they would provide acoustic background music that would finish at 
21:30 hours. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from other person E, who stated that he was 
hopeful that Chaqueno Grill would be a good neighbour.  Recent experience with 
the other licensed premises in the immediate vicinity had negatively impacted on 
local residents of Draper Estate and Strata Building.  

They added that there was concern that the granting of another licensed premises 
would add to the problems of anti-social behaviour in the area.  Residents had 
been disturbed on multiple occasions by noise associated with late night activity at 
the existing premises on Maldonado Walk.  

The objector mentioned that in 2019 and 2020 he had contacted the North 
Walworth councillors regarding the problems with noise from venues under the 
railway arches in addition to customers failing to disperse.  Those customers spill 
out into the service yard and argue, shout, wait for minicabs, urinate and take 
drugs (etc.) very close to homes on the Draper Estate (Draper House and 
Wollaston Close) and Strata Building. Objector E was concerned that without 
careful application of planning and licensing policy, the venues on Maldonado Walk 
will cause similar problems for residents as those seen elsewhere where licensed 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 3 December 2020

premises operated in railway arches. 

The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from the eight other 
persons who were not present. 

During the discussion part of the meeting, it was accepted that there may be a 
disparity between the operating hours prescribed by planning and licensing.  
However, licensing and planning were two separate regimes and any breach of 
planning consent, could lead to enforcement action.  There was also discussion of 
the installation of an acoustic lobby.  Given that the size of the premises and that 
the environmental protection team had not submitted an objection, this was 
considered inappropriate and would be more of a planning issue.

Objector E accepted that he was unable to provide any specific problems with the 
current operation of the premises as it had not been granted a premises licence, 
but referred to the cumulative impact of a further venue serving alcohol.  It was 
explained that the cumulative impact policy areas are reviewed every three years 
and the last time that they reviewed, it was not considered appropriate to include 
Elephant and Castle Town centre area. However, this would be kept under review. 

The sub-committee agreed that the dispersal policy was generic; cribbed from a 
nationwide pub chain.  This pub chain was of quite a different nature to Chaqueno 
Grill.  It was felt that the dispersal policy should be more specific to premises, 
location and the issues related to the area.  For example, the premises should 
discourage customers from using the service area as their smoking area and 
similarly, customers should be discouraged from dispersing in the direction of the 
service area. 

The sub-committee recognised the changing nature of the arches and the number 
of new licensed premise opening in the area. This has occurred in numerous 
locations within Southwark. The sub-committee has found that in other areas of the 
borough, area trader and resident groups have opened dialogue between the 
residents and premises. These groups have given residents a forum to air their 
concerns regarding licensed premises and for the premises to respond.

Finally, the London Borough of Southwark has declared a climate emergency and 
therefore expects that businesses refrain from using single use plastics where 
possible, and also adhere to the Environmental Protection (Plastic Straws, Cotton 
Buds and Stirrers) (England) Regulations 2020.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 3 December 2020

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against.

Meeting ended at 11.24 am

CHAIR:

DATED:

[CABINET ONLY]

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE].

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.


